

English translation for information purposes only. If there are differences between the English translation and the Swedish original, the Swedish text will take precedence.

THE BOARD'S PROPOSAL FOR RESOLUTION ON ALTERATION OF THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

The Board proposes that a resolution be passed at the AGM altering the articles of association as follows.

§ 8 first paragraph	Current wording	Proposed wording
	<p>Kallelse till årsstämma samt kallelse till extra bolagsstämma där fråga om ändring av bolagsordningen kommer att behandlas skall utfärdas tidigast sex veckor och senast fyra veckor före stämman. Kallelse till annan extra bolagsstämma skall utfärdas tidigast sex veckor och senast två veckor före stämman.</p> <p><i>Notice of an Annual General Meeting of shareholders and notice of an Extra General Meeting of shareholders in which matters regarding amendments to the Articles of Association are to be addressed shall be issued not earlier than six weeks and not later than four weeks prior to the meeting. Notice of any other Extra General Meeting of shareholders shall be issued not earlier than six weeks and not later than two weeks prior to the meeting.</i></p>	<p>Kallelse till årsstämma samt kallelse till extra bolagsstämma där fråga om ändring av bolagsordningen kommer att behandlas skall utfärdas tidigast sex veckor och senast fyra veckor före stämman. Kallelse till annan extra bolagsstämma skall utfärdas tidigast sex veckor och senast tre veckor före stämman.</p> <p><i>Notice of an Annual General Meeting of shareholders and notice of an Extra General Meeting of shareholders at which matters regarding amendments to the Articles of Association are to be addressed shall be issued not earlier than six weeks and not later than four weeks prior to the meeting. Notice of any other Extra General Meeting of shareholders shall be issued not earlier than six weeks and not later than three weeks prior to the meeting.</i></p>
§ 9	Current wording	Proposed wording
	<p>Aktieägare som vill deltaga i förhandlingarna på bolagsstämma skall dels vara upptagen som aktieägare i sådan utskrift eller annan framställning av hela aktieboken som avses i 7 kap. 28 § tredje stycket aktiebolagslagen (2005:551), avseende förhållandena fem vardagar före stämman, dels anmäla detta till bolaget senast den dag som anges i kallelsen till stämman. Sistnämnda dag får inte vara söndag, annan allmän helgdag, lördag, midsommarafton, julafton eller nyårsafton och inte infalla tidigare än femte vardagen före stämman.</p>	<p>Aktieägare som vill deltaga i förhandlingarna på bolagsstämma skall dels vara upptagen som aktieägare i sådan utskrift eller annan framställning av hela aktieboken som avses i 7 kap. 28 § tredje stycket aktiebolagslagen (2005:551), avseende förhållandena fem vardagar före stämman, dels anmäla detta till bolaget senast den dag som anges i kallelsen till stämman. Sistnämnda dag får inte vara söndag, annan allmän helgdag, lördag, midsommarafton, julafton eller nyårsafton och inte infalla tidigare än femte vardagen före stämman. Aktieägare som vill medföra ett eller två biträden vid bolagsstämman skall</p>

	<p><i>Shareholders who wish to participate in a General Meeting of shareholders shall be recorded as a shareholder in a print-out or other manifestation of the share register five days before the meeting, as set out in Chapter 7 Section 28 third paragraph of the Companies Act (2005:551), as well as give notice to the company of his or her intention to participate in the meeting no later than the day that is set forth in the notice of the meeting. The last-mentioned day shall not be a Sunday, or any other public holiday, Saturday, Midsummer's Eve, Christmas Eve or New Year's Eve and not fall prior to the fifth weekday before the meeting.</i></p>	<p>anmäla detta till bolaget inom ovan nämnda tid.</p> <p><i>A shareholder wishing to participate in a general meeting of shareholders must be recorded as a shareholder in a print-out or other manifestation of the share register five weekdays before the meeting, as set out in Chapter 7 Section 28 third paragraph of the Companies Act (2005:551), as well as give notice to the Company of his or her intention to participate in the meeting no later than the day that is set forth in the notice of the meeting. The last-mentioned day shall not be a Sunday, or any other public holiday, Saturday, Midsummer's Eve, Christmas Eve or New Year's Eve and not fall prior to the fifth weekday before the meeting. A shareholder wishing to be accompanied by one or two advisors at a general meeting of shareholders shall notify the Company of this fact within the above-mentioned period.</i></p>
§ 10	Current wording	Proposed wording
	<p>Den aktieägare eller förvaltare som på avstämningsdagen är införd i aktieboken och antecknad i ett avstämningsregister, enligt 4 kap. lagen (1998:1479) om kontoföring av finansiella instrument eller den som är antecknad på avstämningskonto enligt 4 kap. 18 § första stycket 6-8 nämnda lag, skall antas vara behörig att utöva de rättigheter som framgår av 4 kap. 39 § aktiebolagslagen (2005:551).</p> <p><i>The shareholder or nominee who is registered on the record date in the share register and in a central securities depository register pursuant to Chapter 4 of the Financial Instruments Accounts Act (1998:1479) or any person who is registered in a central securities depository account pursuant to Chapter 4, Section 18 first paragraph 6-8 of the mentioned Act, shall be deemed to be authorized to exercise the rights set out in Chapter 4, Section 39 of the Companies Act (2005:551).</i></p>	<p>Den aktieägare eller förvaltare som på avstämningsdagen är införd i aktieboken och antecknad i ett avstämningsregister, enligt 4 kap. lagen (1998:1479) om värdepapperscentraler och kontoföring av finansiella instrument eller den som är antecknad på avstämningskonto enligt 4 kap. 18 § första stycket 6-8 nämnda lag, skall antas vara behörig att utöva de rättigheter som framgår av 4 kap. 39 § aktiebolagslagen (2005:551).</p> <p><i>The shareholder or nominee who is registered on the record date in the share register and in a central securities depository register pursuant to Chapter 4 of the Central Securities Depositories and Financial Instruments Accounts Act (1998:1479) or any person who is registered in a central securities depository account pursuant to Chapter 4, Section 18 first paragraph 6-8 of the mentioned Act, shall be deemed to be authorized to exercise the rights set out in Chapter 4, Section 39 of the Companies Act (2005:551).</i></p>

The complete articles of association with proposed alterations, as well as some linguistic and editorial adjustments in its English translation, are shown in Appendix A.

The Board or its nominee is entitled to decide on any minor changes in the AGM resolution that may be required when registering the resolution at the Swedish Companies Registration Office or due to other formal requirements.

A resolution under this item will not be valid unless supported by shareholders representing at least two-thirds of the votes cast and shares represented at the meeting.

Stockholm, April 2017
Alimak Group AB (publ)
Board of Directors